As of March 31, 2009 and December 31, 2008, the foreign currency position of the Company is
summarized below:

 March 31, 2009 December 31, 2008

Currency USD Amount

TL
Equivalent

Currency USD Amount

TL
Equivalent

Foreign currency denominated
   assets

USD 90,102 152

USD

90,422

137

 EURO 1,178 3 EURO 12,367 26

Total   155   163

Foreign currency denominated
   liabilities

USD 233,560 394

USD

270,760

409

Total   394   409

 (32)

BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements (continued)
for the three months period ended March 31, 2009
(Currency – Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated. All other currencies are
expressed in full amounts)

15. Risk management policy (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible changes in U.S dollar, Euro
and GBP exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax
(due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

  Increase in foreign

exchange rates
Decrease in foreign

exchange rates

March 31, 2009 USD +10% (24) (10%) 24
 EUR +10% (10%)
 GBP +10% (10%)

December 31, 2008 USD +10% (27) (10%) 27
 EUR +10% 3 (10%) (3)
 GBP +10% - (10%) -

16. Cost of sales

Cost of sales for the years ending March 31, 2009 and 2008 is as follows:

 March 31,

  2009
March 31,

2008

Beginning inventory 229,342 166,066
Purchases  1,006,306 839,752
Ending inventory (237,458) (199,273)

 998,190 806,545

17. Selling and marketing expenses

The breakdown of selling and marketing expenses for the years ending March 31, 2009 and 2008 is
as follows:

 March 31,

  2009
March 31,

2008

Personnel expenses 57,554 41,594
Rental expenses 34,795 24,207
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 11,789 8,329
Water, electricity and communication expenses 10,012 6,411
Packaging expenses  5,954 5,437
Trucks fuel expense 3,285 3,864
Advertising expenses 3,827 3,141
Maintenance and repair expenses 3,420 2,559
Provision for employee termination benefit 347 251
Other  4,706 4,681

 135,689 100,474

 (33)

BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements (continued)
for the three months period ended March 31, 2009
(Currency – Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated. All other currencies are
expressed in full amounts)

18. General and administrative expenses

The breakdown of general and administrative expenses for the years ending March 31, 2009 and
2008 is as follows:

 March 31,

  2009
March 31,

2008

Personnel expenses 13,936 10,416
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 1,458 1,244
Money collection expenses 889 715
Legal and consultancy expenses 639 546
Motor vehicle expenses 772 781
Water, electricity and communication expenses   284 312
Office supplies expenses 93 102